

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SHAUNA NOEL and EMMANUELLA SENAT,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

15-CV-5236 (LTS) (KHP)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Thomas Silverstein
Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights
Under Law
1500 K Street NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8316

Daniel I. Wolf (DW1975)
Brandon A. Levey
Christian S.C. Carey
Janet Sanchez
Gilbert LLP
700 Pennsylvania Avenue SE
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 772-2428
wolfd@gilbertlegal.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights
Under Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. HUD’s 2020 Rule Constitutes an Impermissible Interpretation of the Fair Housing Act, Rendering Chevron Deference Inappropriate. 6

 A. The 2020 HUD Rule Is Manifestly Contrary to the Statute..... 7

 B. The Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious. 10

II. New York City’s Community Preference Policy Causes Multiple Disparate Impacts that Cannot Be Offset..... 11

 A. Countenancing the City’s Defense Would Validate What Is Tantamount to a Separate but Equal Approach to Allocating Housing Opportunities. 12

III. The City’s Purported Interest in Convincing Its Own Legislative Branch to Support Affordable Housing Is Too Speculative to Be a Valid Interest and Is an Impermissible Accommodation to Intentional Discrimination..... 15

 A. The City’s Justification Is Too Speculative to Be a Valid Interest Under the FHA..... 16

 B. The City’s “Convincing-Itself” Justification. 18

IV. The City’s Proposed Standard of Proof for Perpetuation of Segregation Claims Is Contrary to Longstanding Precedent. 18

V. The City Advances an Incorrect Standard for Evaluating Intent at the Summary Judgment Stage. 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>2922 Sherman Ave. Tenants’ Ass’n v. D.C.</i> , 444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	12, 14
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917).....	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12, 13, 20
<i>Cooling Water Intake Structure Coal. v. U.S. Env’t. Prot. Agency</i> , 905 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	6
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	6
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	14
<i>Gurung v. Barr</i> , 929 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>aff’d in part sub nom. Town of Huntington, N.Y.</i> <i>v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	14
<i>Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D. Mass. 2002)	13, 20
<i>Mass. Fair Hous. Cent. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Hous. and Urb. Dev.</i> , No. 20-11765-MGM, 2020 WL 6390143 (D. Mass. Oct. 25, 2020).....	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977)	<i>passim</i>

Mhany Management, Inc. v. County of Nassau,
819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

Nationwide Life Ins. Co. v. Bankers Leasing Ass’n,
182 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1999).....21

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 19-3591, 2020 WL 4457951 (2d Cir. Aug. 4, 2020)6, 7

Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo,
564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977).....8

S.E.C. v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....10

Schwartz v. Bd. of Bar Examiners of the State of New Mexico,
353 U.S. 232 (1957).....17

*Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities
Project, Inc.*,
576 U.S. 519 (2015)..... *passim*

Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep’t,
352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....19

Ungar v. New York City Hous. Auth.,
363 F. App’x 53 (2d Cir. 2010)19

United States v. City of Black Jack, Missouri,
508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974)2

United States v. Mitchell,
580 F.2d 789 (5th Cir. 1978)12

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.,
837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987).....22

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....21, 22

Statutes and Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 100.500 (2013) *passim*

78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb.15, 2013) (codified at 24 C.F.R. pt. 100)3

78 Fed. Reg. at 11,47016

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....6, 10

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 322
(2012).....7

H.R. Rep. No. 100–711, p. 21, n.52, 89–93 (1988).....8

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., Office of General Counsel Guidance on
Application of Fair Housing Act Standards to the Use of Criminal Records by
Providers of Housing and Real Estate-Related Transactions, 5 (Apr. 4, 2016).....17

Walter Goodman, *The Battle of Forest Hills–Who’s Ahead*, The N.Y. Times (Feb.
20, 1972)22
